

Court No. - 7

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 3624 of 2019

Petitioner :- M/S Jagran Prakashan Limited

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Chandra Bhan Gupta

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits before passing the order dated 18.12.2017, the State Government did not issue any notice to the petitioner and it did not afford any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner as was necessary under Section 6(4)(i) of the U.P. Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 before remitting the matter to the Labour Court to adjudicate the dispute on merits.

2. Matter require consideration.

3. Issue notice to the respondent no. 5 fixing 14.03.2019.

4. Steps be taken within a week.

5. Connect and list alongwith Writ - C No. 378 of 2019 on 14.03.2019.

6. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings in Adjudication Case No. 51 of 2017 pending before the Labour Court IV, U.P. Sarvodaya Nagar, Kanpur shall remain stayed.

Order Date :- 1.2.2019

Abhilash